

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

CENTRAL WASHINGTON AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY.

Chapter 467.

An Act to incorporate the Central Washington Agricultural Society, at Machias.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Corporate name.

-powers and privileges.

-limits.

First meeting how called. SECT. 1. John Shaw, John Inglee, John K. Ames, William C. Holway, Clark Perry, William H. Phinney, Horace T. Gardner, Emerson E. Stoddard, James H. Bailey, L. H. Crane, James E. Crane, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Central Washington Agricultural Society, to be located at Machias, in the county of Washington, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to make by-laws and all necessary regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to have all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities of similar societies in this state.

SECT. 2. Said society is hereby established within and for the towns of Machias, East Machias, Machiasport, Marshfield, Northfield, Wesley, Whiting, Cutler, Trescott, Lubec, and Whitneyville, and may take and hold real estate at a cost of five thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any three of the persons named in the first section of this act, by giving such notice of the time, place and object thereof, as they think proper, and at said meeting, the officers of said corporation may be chosen, and such other corporative business done as may be deemed proper. SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1885.

636

Снар. 467